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Waterstone Environmental, LLC
B— 2712 Rawson St* Oakland, CA 84619
" w 510/533-8710* Eax: 510/533-0884

A 77e!
To TOM PEACOCK From: CLIF DAVENPORT
SUSAN HUGO
Fax: 5103379335 Date: 3/31/88
Phone: Pages: 10

" Re:  RISKMANAGEMENT PLAN, FORMER CGC:
STANDARD BRANDS PAINT

[ Urgent [ For Review [ Piemse Comment [ Please Reply O Ploase Recycle

~Comments:

ATTAGHED IS THE PROPOSED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN IN RECORDABLE FORMAT WITH
CHANGES PREVIOUSLY REQUESTED BY ACDEH. AS | MENTIONED LATE LAST WEEK, THE
ENTITY THAT HAS PAID FOR THE CLEANUP IS IN ITS FINAL DAYS OF EXISTENCE-WE
WOULD THEREFORE APPRECIATE A RAPID RESPONSE FROM ACDEH, BY THEIR
CONGURRING WITH THE RMP ON ITS FIRST PAGE. ONCE WE HAVE RECEIVED ACDEH
CONCURRENCE, THE RMP WILL BE RECORDED AND PROOF SUBMITTED TO ACDEH, AS
REGUESTED IN THEIR MARCH 12, 1998 LETTER (ALSO ATTACHED).

THANKS FOR YOUR HELP
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KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

A LIMITED UARIUTT FARTRERSHIP IMCLM oG PROFESSHORar alGOGIATIONY

515 SOUTH FLOWER STREET

NEW TORK, N.T. SUITE 11C0 FACSHIMILE
WASMiN iy -N-% t213) €22-8180
ASinaTON LOS ANGELES, CA 9007 ’
MEAML, FL,
EmisAaO. L. (213 6a3-1300

GTAMFORD, ST.

PARSIFPANTY, N,
—

.Bnuﬁss:l.s. BELOIUM

HONA KOHG
PATRICw DEL DUCA

APFiLaTED orfCEs March 26, 1998 DIRECT LINE (23 088-5202
NEW DELMI, INDIA
TOKTS, JAPAN £-MalL Pelducoghaiigydryecom

FACS - 510/3377-

Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Eovironmeutal Heaith Services
Environmental Pratection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Susan:

Attached is a risk management plan in reeordable form, revised to conform
witk the additiona} request in your letter of March 12, 1958 to Deborah Midenck of Standsrd
Brand Paints. For convenience, I have attached a copy of that letter.

Refore taking the definitive step of recording the risk managcment plan in the
real property records, we would appreciate your concurrence that with the benefit of the
addition, the fisk management plan conforms with your request. To facilitatc communication
of your concurrence, you could sign or initial below and fax a copy to me st 213/683-8150.

U

atrick Del Duca

Thank you for your atention to this matter.

Copcurred:

Name; Date:

& LAOL/DELDF/190196.71



P3/31/1998 23:85 5185337501 WATERSTONE ENVRNMTAL PAGE B3
MAR 26 1998 1B:45 FR KELLEY DRYE R WARREN 213 688 8152 TU B168HPE35352R1ss P.02/11

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

A LBTED L1ABILVTT PARTRERSF IROLYGING PROFESSICRM. ASBABATCHS

5i5 SOUTH FLOWER BTREET

NEW TORR, N.T, SUITE 1100 rASBIMILE

WASHINGTON, D.C_ 1%13) BEA-RISO

LOS ANGELES, CA 30C07i

-—

M1AMI, FL.

CHICAGD, tu, {2138} 889-i300
ETAMFOAD, CT.

FPARS|IPRBANT., N.J.

REBULASELS, BELDIUM

HONG KQNG
PATRICK DEL DUCA

AFFILIATED Brriacs March 26, 1998 DIREGT LINE (213) 58B-8203
NEW DELH1, [NOIA
TORYD. uAPAN E-MAIL! poeicducakelloycnrys.som
VIA FACS /attac 519/533-7
Cliff Davenport

‘Waterstone Environmental, LLC
2712 Rawson Street
Qakland, California 94619

Dear CIiff:

Enclosed is a transmittal to Susan Hugo of the risk mauagement plan in
recordable form, with the additional paragraph.

When you speak with your Alameda County coatact, you should ask him to
'sign the concurrence, You might remind him of our lingering concern that the County
Recorder’s office may "bounce” the present document as simply too vnusezl w record jin the
real property records. You can also tell him that the entity which has paid for alt of the
cleanup is in its final days of opsmtion; and that accordingly we would appreciate his prompt
response.

If you believe a three way conversation involvigg you, me and your contact

would be helpful, please let me know.

Pamck Del Duca

Attachment

cc:  Lyman Lokken via fax wiaitachments (213/741-6877)

M LADUDELDR/ 19020271
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ::
DAVID J. KEARS, agancy Diresior .
©T ) , : : ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 12, 1998 - O acay, Suie 30
' | s, 1 02 aT7
e -
T s . -
Solomon /Asset Mansgement
1981 N. Broadway, Suite 325
Walaut Creek, California 94596

RE: Case Clasure - Former Standard Brands  (STID #3406)
4343 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mz Midaaek:

THls agency has completed review of the "First Quarter 1998 Mamitoring Report and Request fer

Site Closure”, dated March 2 1998, prepased and submitted by Waterstone Environmental for the
ahove referenced gite. : X .

Basad on this review, this spency will proceed with sits closure grovided the following issues are
meL

1. The risk managemertt plan submitted with the shove mentioned repost must nchide
notificarion of ¢changes in land us to this agency,

3. Proof of recordation of the risk management plon must be subnated.

3. Groundwater monitoriag wall (MW-3) on Emery Street must be properly decornmissionad.
A report dosumenting the closure of well MW-3 must be subrnitted to this ager.cy prior to
" igsnance of the site closure letter, )

If you havs ny questions concerning thia letter or the subject Site, pleass contact me at (310}
567-6780. .

. Sincerely,

oZ-

Susan L. Hugo
Heazardous Materials Specialist

1) Mew Ling Tung, Director, Envitonmental Health
Dick Pantagas, Chief, Enviranmearal Protection Division -
- Ravi Arulanantham, San Francisco Bey RWQCR
.Stephen Tl 8an Francisco Bay RwWQCB
Cliff Davenport, Warsrstone Environmental, 2712 Raswson St., Oaklaed, CA 94619
SH/ flcs
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

STANDARD BRANDS PAINT CO.,
c/o Kelley Drye & Warren L1LP

515 South Flower Street, #1100

Los Angeles, California 90071
Attention; Patrick Del Duca, Esq.

———— e N — e
EPACE ABOVE THES LINE FOR RECOADER'S USE ONLY)

RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) requested that this

Risk Masagement Plan (RMP) be prepared for this property, which was the subject of a soil and
groundwater investigation and risk assessment, completed in June 1997,

RISE MANAGEMENT

1. Tiis document should be recorded in the Real Property Records of Alameda County
and a copy of this RMP should be provided to the City of Emeryvilie Planning/Building
Department for its records.

2. NOTICE OF CHANGE IN LAND USE FOR ‘THIS FROPERTY SHOULD
BE SENT TO:

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
T ENVIRONMENTAL BEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250

ALAMEDA, CA 94502

3 Care should be exercised.to not create a vertical conduit between shallow (<20-25
feet deep) and deeper (>30 feet deep) groundwater.

# LAY COCILIRT. T4
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4. The shallow groundwater beneath the property should not be used {Or any purposs,
unless analyzed and treated if necessary. If water is proposed for use, appropriate notice shall
be given to the ACDEH.

5. Due to the detection of motor oil in shallow soils at five feet below ground surface
outside the existing building’s main door, construction site workers who may handle soils in this
area during future constmction activities should take appropriste precautions. A health and
safety pian should be prepered that requires 1evel D protection for all workers as per
Occupatiopal Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) rules (29 CFR 1910.120), as amended.
Level D protection should include appropriate gloves, work clothes, boots and hard hat, if
required. In the uplikely event that groundwater is encountered during construction activities,
direct contact with the groundwater should be avoided.

6. If soils are generated during construction activities, 2 soil managemert plan governing
sampling of those soils to determine disposal or reuse aptions should be developad and submitted
to ACDEH. If it becomes necessary to evacuate any groundwater during construction activities,
such groundwater should be stored in temporaxy containers and analyzed for clisposal options.

7. Any impacted soils not overlain by concrete or asphalt (i.e., landscaped areas) should
be covered as part of Site development with 2 minimum cover of 13 inches of clean topsoil.

STANDARD BRANDS PAINT CO.,
. a California corporation

By:
Deborah Hicks Midanek
Chief Executive Officer

H LADVLYCOCNEIZELTE
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EXHIBIT A
Property Description

PARCEL 1:

PORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE "MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING
WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND TOWNSHTP, FILED MAY 14, 18383 IN BOQK 4 OF MAPS,
AT PAGE 13 IN THE QFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, DISTANT THEREON
SOUTHERLY 75 FEET FROM THE SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET, AS SAID AVENUE AND STREET
ARE SHOWN ON SAID MAP; RUN THENCE PARALLEL WITH SAID LiINE OF 45TH STREET WESTERLY
102 FEET TO THE ACTUAL POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND TO BE DESCRIEED AND
EUNNING THENCE PARALLEL WITH SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET WESTERLY 18 FEET; THENCE
PARALLEL WITE SAID LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENLE NORTHERLY 2% FEET; THENCE PARALLEL

" WITH SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET EASTERLY 18 FEFT: AN THENCE PARALIEL, WITH SAID LINE

OF SAN PABLO AVENUE SQUTHERLY 23 FEET TO THE ACTUAL POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2:

FORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE *"MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING
WEST OF SAN PABLD AVENUE, OAKLAND TOWNSHIP, FILED MAY 14, 1833 IN BCCK 4 OF MAPFS,
AT PAGE 13 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER. OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS
FOLILOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, DISTANT THEREON
NORTH 14° 30’ WEST, 423 FEET FROM THE INTERSECTION THEREOF WITH THE NORTHERN LINE
OF PARK AVENUE; RUNNING THENCE SOQUTH 75° 30 WEST, 125 FEET; THENCE NORTH 14° 30
WEST, 4%.12 1/2 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75° 30° EAST, 125 FEET TO SAID WESTERLY LINE QF SAN
PABLO AVENUE; THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, SOUTH 14° 30°
EAST, 48.12 172 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3:

PORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE "MAF OF A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING
WEST OF $AN PABLQ AVENUE, OAKLAND TOWNSHIP, FILED MAY 14, 1883 IN BOOK 4 OF MAPS,
AT PAGE 13 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: :

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE DISTANT THEREON
NORTH 14° 30" WEST 471.125 FEET FROM THE NORTHERN LINE OF PARK AVENUE; RUNNING
THENCE SOUTH 75° 30° WEST 125 FEET; THENCE NORTH 14° 30' WEST 48.125 FEET TQ THE
NORTHERN LINE OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE DEED BY OTIS W. ENGS TO THE REALTY
SYNDICATE, DATED MAY 26, 1903, RECORDED AUGUST 5, 1303 IN BOGK 838 OF DEEDS, PAGE 476,
ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS: THENCE ALONG THE LAST NAMED LINE NORTE. 73° 30° EAST 125
FEET TO SAID LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE; THENCE ALONG THE LAST NAMED LINE SOUTH 14°
30" EAST 48.125 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. .

#F LADI/LYCOC/ISI287.74
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PARCEL 4A:

PORTION OF THBE LAND SHOWN ON THE "MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING

WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND TOWNSHIP, FILED MAY 14, 1883 IN BOOX 4 OF MAPS,

AT PAGE 13 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS
. FOQLILOWS: )

RGGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE DISTANT THEREON
SEVENTY-FIVE (75) FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION THEREQF WITH THE
SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH SIREET; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY AND PARAL{EL WITH SAID
SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET ONE HIINDRED AND TWENTY (120) FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY
AND PARALLEL WITH SAID WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE FIFTY (30) FEET; THENCE
EASTERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET ONE HUNDRED aND
TWENTY (120) FEET TO THE WESTERN LINE OF 5AN PABLO AVENUE; AND THENCE NORTHERLY
ALONG SAID WESTERN LINE OFSANPABLOAVENUBFIETY(SDFEEITOTIEPOM OF

PARCEL 4B:

PORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE *MAP OF A PORTION OF COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING
WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND TOWNSHIP, FILED MAY 14, 1853 IN BOOK 4 OF MAFS,
AT PAGE 13 IN THE QFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS
FOLI.OWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SQUTHERN LINE OF 4STH STREET DISTANT THEREON ONE
HUNDRED AND TWENTY (120) FEET WESTERLY FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION THEREOF
WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID
LINE OF 45TH STREET FIFTY (50) FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID LINE OF
SAN PABLO AVENUE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE (125) FEET; THENCE EASTERLY AND
PARALLEL WITH SAID LINE OF 4STH STREET FIFTY (50) FEET; AND THENCE NORTHERLY AND
PARALLEL WITH SAID LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE (125) FEET
TO THE POINT OP BEGINNING,

PARCEL 5-

REGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERN LINE OF EMERY STREET, AS SAID
EMERY STREET IS SHOWN ON THE "MAP CF A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT LYING
WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND TOWNSHIP," FILEDMAY 14, 1833 IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA QOUNTY, WYTH THE NORTHERN BOUNDARY LINE OF THAT
CERTALN PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND FIRSTLY DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DEED FROM OTIS
W. EGGS TO THE REALTY SYNDICATE, 4 CORPORATION, DATED MAY 26, 1903, RECORDED
AUGUST 5, 1903 IN BOOK 8§38 OF DEEDS, PAGE 476, ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS; RUNNING
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERN BQUNDARY LINE OF SAID PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND NORTH
759 30* EAST 145 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 14° 30" BAST 34 FEET TO THE NORTHERN BOUNDARY LINE
OF THAT CERTAIN FIECE OR PARCEL OF LANR DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DEED FROM THE
REALTY SYNDICATE, A CORPORATION, TC P. W. MOREHOUSE, DATED DECEMBER 14, 1312,
RECORDED DECEMBER 27, 1912 IN BOOK 2104 OF DEEDS, PAGE 203, ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS;
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERN BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SQUTH
7§% 30" WEST 145 FEET TO SAID BASTERN LINE OF SAID EMERY STREET, IF EXTENDED
SOUTHERLY AND THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERN LINE OF SAID EMERY STREET IF EXTENDED
SOUTHERLY NORTH 14° 30 WEST 54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

A2
1 LAGVLYCOCAS$1297.7¢
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BEING PORTIONS OF PLOTS 6 AND 3B, AS SAID PLOTS ARE SHOWN ON THE "MAP OF THE
RANCHOS QF VINCENTE & DOMINGO PERALTA, CONTAINING 16970.68 ACRES, SURVEYED BY
JULIUS KELLFRSBERGER", ETC., FILED JANUARY 21, 1857, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY.

PARCEL 6:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, DISTANT THEREON 50
FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION THEREOF, WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF
45TH STREET; RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY AND PARALLFL WITH SAID SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH
STREET, 102 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID WESTERN LINE OF SAN
PABLQ AVENUE, 25 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTHERN LINE OF
45TH STREET, 102 FEET TO THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUJ; AND THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERN LINE OF SAN PARLO AVENUE, 25 FEET TO THE FOINT OF

BEGINNING.

REING A PORTION OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE "MAP OF A PORTION OF THE COGGESHELL
TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAXLAND, TOWNSHIP", FILED MAY 14, 1383, IN
BOOK. 4 OF MAPS, PAGE 13, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY,

PARCEL 7;

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SQUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET WITH THE

+.  FASTERN LINE OR EMERY STREET, RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SA(D LINE OF 45TH
STREET ONE HUNDRED (100) FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES SOUTHERLY ONE HUNDRED
TWENTY-FIVE (125) FEET; TRENCE AT RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY ONE HUNDRED {103) FEET TO
THE EASTERN LINE OF EMERY STREET; AND THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LAST NAMED
LINE ONE EUNDRED TWENTY FIVE (125) FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF THE COGGESHM TRACT AS THE SAME IS SHOWN ON THE "MAP OF A
PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT LYING WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND,
TOWNSHIP®, FILED MAY 14, 1883, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA

COUNTY.
PARCEL &:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET DISTANT THEREON 80 FEEY
WESTERLY FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION THEREOF WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF SAN
PABLO AYENUE; RUNNING THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES SOUTHERLY 50 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT
ANGLES WESTERLY 40 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES NORTHERLY 50 FEET TO SAID LINE OF
45TH STREET:; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SATD 1INE OF 45TH STREET 40 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, AS SAID TRACT IS SHOWN ON THE "MAP OF A
PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKILAND

TOWNSHIP," FILED MAY 14, 1883, IN BOOK 4 OF MAPS AT PAGE 13, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY.

PARCEL 9:

A-3

-/

" MMXTCDCF].B]ZS’L?A
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BEGINNING AT THE POINT OFINTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERN LINE OF 45TH STREET WITH THE
WESTERN LINE OF SAN PABLO AVENUE, AS SAID STREET AND AVENUE ARE SHOWN ON THE MAP
HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO; RUNNING THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF SAN PAELO
AVENUE 50 FEET: THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES WESTERLY 20 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES
NORTHERLY 50 FEET TO THE SAID LINE OF 45TH STREET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE
OF 45TH STREET, 20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING A PORTION OF THE COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PAELO AVENUE, AS
DELINEATED AND SO DESIGNATED UPON THAT CERTAIN "MAP OF A PORTION OF THE
COGGESHALL TRACT, LYING WEST OF SAN PARLO AVENUE" FILED MAY 14, 1883, IN LIBER 4 OF
MAPS, PAGE 13, IN THE ORFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY.

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NOS.:

49-1027-11-1 (AFFECTS PARCELS ONE AND SIX)
49.1027-14 (AFFECTS PARCEL TWO)

49-1027-13 (AFFECTS PARCEL THREE)

49-1027-8-2 (AFFECTS PARCELS FOUR A AND FOUR B)
49102723 (AFFECTS PARCEL FIVE)

49-1027-7 (AFFECTS PARCEL SEVEN)

49-1027-9 (AFFECTS PARCEL EIGHT)

49-1027-10 (AFFECTS PARCEL NINE)

A4

77 LAT/LYCOC/1%1287.74
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

" *STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

)

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )
On , before me, , Notary Public,

personally appeared .

L] personally known to me - OR - [ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidenca to
be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subseribed
1o the within Instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
suthorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the personis), or the
entity upon behalf of which the personis) acied,
executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

BIGNATUNE OF NOTARY

Ie

Though the data below is not raquired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the documant
and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DDCUMENT

[T wovipuAL
B CORPORATE OFFICER(S)

THLES)
1 partaerisy [ LimiTeD
] cenerAL
(] ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUNEER OF FAGES
[1 TRUSTEE(S!
] GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
D OTHEH- DATE OF DOCIHVENT

CONENST OYFEN THAR NAMEDRROVE
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
{MANME OF PERSOMN=) OR ENTETYIES)

ATANQARD BRANDS PATNT (0.

M LASILYCOC/IFL257.74
sk TOTAL PRGE, 11 %%




